502396489 06/25/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ECOLAB USA INC.	05/08/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Zep IP Holding LLC	
Street Address:	1310 Seaboard Industrial Boulevard	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30318	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60626130
Application Number:	11216957

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2027782201

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-419-2055
Email: sloftis@hunton.com

Correspondent Name: Hunton & Williams LLP IP Department Address Line 1: 2200 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20037

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	76080.011040
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Eric J. Hanson
Signature:	/Eric J. Hanson/
Date:	06/25/2013

Total Attachments: 3

source=ELU-Zep-Assn#page1.tif source=ELU-Zep-Assn#page2.tif source=ELU-Zep-Assn#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 030677 FRAME: 0144

SH \$80 00 60626

ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, **ECOLAB USA INC.**, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a place of business located at 370 North Wabasha Street, Ecolab Center, St. Paul, Minnesota 55102, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), owns rights in the United States patents and patent applications described on the attached Exhibit A (hereinafter the "Patents")

AND, WHEREAS, **ZEP IP HOLDING LLC**, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Georgia, and having a place of business located at 1310 Seaboard Industrial Boulevard, Atlanta, Georgia 30318, U.S.A. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the rights in ASSIGNOR's Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) or the equivalent thereof, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, effective this 1st day of December 2012, does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE hereby accepts, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in the Patents, further including any provisionals upon which the Patents are based, further including any divisionals, renewals, substitutes, continuations, continuation-in-parts, reexaminations and reissue applications, based in whole or in part on Patents, and in and to any and all United States letters patent, including extensions thereof, which have been or may be granted on any of the Patents; the aforementioned assignment from ASSIGNOR to ASSIGNEE includes all rights to enforce any enforceable rights under said patents or applications, including the right to any relief in equity or at law, including the right to any past damages and any future damages subject to Section 6.6 of the Asset Purchase by and among, ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR and certain other parties dated October 16, 2012; AND ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute without further consideration any further commercially reasonable documents and instruments which may be necessary, lawful and proper to secure to ASSIGNEE its interest and title in and to the Patents:

AND ASSIGNOR does hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all United States letters patent which may be granted upon said United States applications to said ASSIGNEE.

1

PATENT REEL: 030677 FRAME: 0145

Signed for on behalf of:	ECOLAB USA INC.	
	By: Cr	
	Name: Andrew D. Sorensen	
	Title: Chief Patent Counsel	
	Date:5/8/2013	
Signed for on behalf of:	ZEP IP HOLDING LLC	
	By: ///// Chillim	
	Name: Mark R. Bachmann	
	Title: Executive Vice President and Chief Financia	
	Officer	
	Date: $5/25/3$	

PATENT SCHEDULE A

Application/Patent	<u>Title</u>	Filing Date	Country
<u>No.</u>			
60/626,130	WAX COMPOSITION, METHOD FOR MANUFACTURING, AND METHOD FOR WAXING	Nov. 8, 2004	US
11/216,957	WAX COMPOSITION, METHOD FOR MANUFACTURING, AND METHOD FOR WAXING	Aug. 31, 2005	US